FIRST INFORMATION

FIRST INFORMATION OF A COGNIZABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION

Sub-Division : Imphal

FIR No. 804(10)2023 IPS u/s 17/20 UA(P) Act & 25(1-B) A. Act.

District : Imphal West

Date & hour of occurrence:

Date and hour when reported	On 11/10/2023 at 03:30 pm				
	Place of occurrence & distance & direction from Police Station	Date of dispatch from Police station			
11/10/2023 at 07:30 pm	In front of Trisul Blue Hill Ticket Counter, North AOC / About 2.5 km North	inter, 11/10/2023			

N.B. - A first information must be authenticated by the signature mark of thumb impression of

	tested by the signature of	Brief description of offence with	Steps taken	Result of the
Name & residence of informant/ complainant		section and property carried off.	regarding investigation of delay in recording information	case
Jem. Ayekpam Sadananda JC.No. 814 of 5 IRB now attached with CDO IW.	(i) Ningombam Khelen Singh (28 yrs) S/o. N. Inaobi Singh of Khewa Phurju, Sagolmang PS (ii) Laishram Bedan Meitei (25 yrs) S/o. L. Dolen Meitei of Khewa Phurju Mayai Leikai, Sagolmang PS and		Shri M. Sudhirkumar Meltei, MPS,SDPO-Imphal may kindly taken up the case.	
OE- attached	(iii) Irom Davidson Singh (27 yrs) S/o. Irom Daju Singh of			
IS OCADS	Kakwa Huidrom Leikai.	/ u/s 17/20 UA(P) Act		
IC,OC/IPS 11/10/2023		& 25(1-B) A. Act.		

Signed: (Inspt. Th. Tikendra Singh)

Designation: IC,OC/IPS 11/10/2023 The Officer in Charge, Imphal Police Station.

Subject: - Report.

Sir.

I have the honour to state that today i.e. 11/10/2023 at about 03:00 pm received a reliable information about the presence of some active cadres of UNLF organization an outlawed banned of money from the general public etc. Acting on the information, teams of CDO-IW led by Inspector P. Achouba Meetei OC-CDO-IW and myself under the command of Shri M. Amit Singh, MPS rushed to the said area and conducted frisking and checking in front of Trisul Blue Hill Ticket Counter. North AOC. During that, one white Maruti Gypsy coming from Khuyathong side towards our frisking zone was stopped for checking at the spot. On checking the said white Maruti Gypsy without registration number, one driver and two occupants were found and they were detained for spot verification and checking. During spot verification, the two occupants identified themselves as (i) Ningombam Khelen Singh (28 yrs) S/o. N. Inaobi Singh of Khewa Phurju, Sagolmang PS and (ii) Laishram Bedan Meitei (25 yrs) S/o. L. Dolen Meitei of Khewa Phurju Mayai Leikai, Sagolmang PS and the driver identified himself as Irom Davidson Singh (27 yrs) S/o. Irom Daju Singh of Kakwa Huidrom Leikai.

On spot body search, the following articles were recovered from the possession of Ningombam Khelen Singh:- i) one waist bag blue in colour containing a sum of Rs.4,520/- (rupees four thousand five hundred and twenty only) and one Aadhaar card, ii) one Global One mobile handset model no. 310 along two Airtel SIM cards bearing SIM card nos. (a) 8991160990021671124U (Ph. No. 8413087192 as disclosed by him) and (b) 8991160990021671123U (Ph No. 8413087160 as disclosed by him), (iii) One Samsung mobile handset model no. Galaxy A51 along with two SIM cards i.e. (a) one JIO SIM card bearing no. 89918650500008221292 (Ph No. 9863488710 as disclosed by him) and (b) One Airtel SIM card bearing no. 8991160990021544012U (Ph No. 9233828315 as disclosed by him), (iv) One Redmi mobile handset model no. Redmi 6A along with 1(one) JIO SIM card bearing no. 89918650400113719662 (Ph No. 7005718500 as disclosed by him) (v) One Redmi mobile handset model no. Redmi A1 along with 2(two) JIO SIM cards bearing nos. (a) 89918650400102131887 (Ph No. 6009636906 as disclosed by him) and (b) 89918650400103372951 and (vi) One Nokia mobile handset model no. TA 1304 along with 1(one) Airtel SIM card bearing no. 8991160990022971168U (Ph No. 6909270084 as disclosed by him)

On further spot body search of Laishram Bedan Meitei, the following articles were recovered from his possession:- i) 1(one) Oneplus mobile handset model no. IV2201 along with 1(one) Airtel SIM card bearing no. 8991160990010156027U (Ph No. 8132081416 as disclosed by him).

On spot body search of Irom Davidson Singh, one 9mm pistol along with one magazine loaded with 8 (eight) rounds of 9mm ammunition which was kept concealed on right side of his waist was recovered. On further body search of Irom Davidson Singh, one Samsung mobile handset model no. Galaxy A33 along with 1(one) Jio SIM card bearing no. 89918650400102387828 (Ph No. 7005331214 as disclosed by him) was also recovered from his possession.

During preliminary verification, Ningombam Khelen Singh disclosed that he is an active member of UNLF organization and joined the said organization in the year 2020 and presently working under the command of one s/s Director (Finance) Chingacha of UNLF organization and under the instruction of his commander, he along with his above mentioned associates namely Laishram Bedan Meitei and Irom Davidson Singh made monetary demand from private hospitals, businessmen and general public etc. in and around Imphal area. He further disclosed that, his commander gave him the above recovered 9mm pistol yesterday i.e., 10/10/2023 for their party activities like extortion etc, and he further handed over the said 9mm pistol to Irom Davidson Singh.

During further verification, both detainees namely Laishram Bedan Meitei and Irom Davidson Singh disclosed that they are active members of UNLF organization and presently working under the command of the above mentioned Ningombam Khelen Singh and under his instruction, they along with their commander (Ningombam Khelen Singh) made monetary demands from private hospitals, businessmen and general public etc. in and around Imphal area.

On further verification, Irom Davidson Singh disclosed that the above recovered 9mm pistol was handed over to him by Ningombam Khelen Singh today for using in extortion activities. He also disclosed that they used the above recovered Maruti Gypsy white in colour without registration number during extortion.

Therefore, i) Ningombam Khelen Singh was arrested from the spot at 03:30 pm and the above recovered articles from his possession were seized at 03:40 pm by observing formalities, ii) Laishram Bedan Meitei was arrested from the spot at 03:50 pm and the above recovered articles from his possession were seized at 04:00 pm by observing formalities and iii) Irom Davidson Singh was arrested at 04:10 pm and the above recovered articles from his possession along with the above mentioned Maruti Gypsy were seized at 04:20 pm by observing formalities.

Hence, the arrested persons along with the seized articles are handed over to you for taking further necessary legal action against them.

Yours faithfully,

Dated/Imphal, 11/10/2023

This respont in treated as an 0 & of the case

FIR NO 804 (10)2023 IPS US 17/20 UA(P) & Sud emula

Act & 25 (1-B) Arms Act. (10m Avolanom Sada

(Jem. Ayekpam Sadananda) JC.No. 814 of 5 IRB now attached with CDO IW.

Ausil: -9612843137

11/10/2023.

IMPHAL POLICE STATION